BY-LAW NO. 2005

BEING A BY-LAW to authorize construction of storm and sanitary
sewers in the City of.North Bay.

WHEREAS the construction of storm and sanitary sewers to be author-
ized under this by-law are essential to the segregation programme of
storm and sanitary sewage because of the establishment of a sewage
treatment plant by the Ontario Water Resources Commission.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY under
the provisions of the Municipal Act, R.S.0. 1960, Chapter 249,
Section 379(1), Sub-section 52, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS'

1. THAT storm and sanitary sewers be constructed on the streets
described in Schedule "A" which schedule is attached hereto
and forms part of this by-law.

2. THAT the Engineering Department of the City of North Bay be
instructed to make all necessary plans, profiles and speci-
fications forthwith, and to furnish such information as may
be necessary for the making of a contract for the execution
of the work, or for the carrying on of the work by day labour.

3. THAT the work shall be carried on under the superintendence
and according to the directions and orders of the Engineering
Department of the City of North Bay.

L. THAT the Council may decide by resolution to carry on and
execute the work by day labour.

5 THAT in the absence of a resolution by Council that the work
be carried on and executed by day labour, the Mayor and Clerk
are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with some
person or persons, firm or Corporation for the construction

of the work, subject to the approval of the Council by
resolution.

6. THAT the Treasurer may, subject to approval of the Council,
agree with any bank or person for temporary advances of money
to meet the cost of the work pending completion of such work.

7. THAT debentures to be issued when the work is completed to
pay for the cost of such work, shall bear interest at such
rate as the Council may determine, and shall be made payable
within fifteen years on the instalment plan.

8. THAT this by-law shall not become effective until approval
in writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board
pursuant to Section 64(1) of the Ontario Mun1c1pal Board Act,
(R.S.0. 1960, Chapter 274).

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1961.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 18TH DAY OF DE MBER, 1961.

g <fZ N AALAN

® o 0 0 e 000 0000000000000 booeesessessese

MAYOR , HElaorc et CITY CLERK

. ® o 0 oiemo o000

ORDER OF THE MUNICIPAL BOARD, DATED THE 2ND DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1962,
GRANTED IN APPROVAL AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL
AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1962.

sﬁ([ Agmx

® 9 0 9 0 0 00 OO0 SO0 B SO0 OS OO et e s e

CITY CLERK

--------




~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

SCHEDULE "An
to
BY-LAW 24245

710 lin.ft. of 10" Sanitary Sewer on
Percy Street from Front Street to
Cassells Street

350 lin,.ft. of 12" Storm Sewer on_
Percy Street from Lot 73, Plan 48
to Cassells Street ..eeeececcceccscccscns

Sahitary Sewage lift station on
First Avenue from John Street to

. Ci;ippewa Creek ..0.....’..........‘........

750 1lin.ft. of 12" Sanitary Sewer on
Golf Street from Main Street to
Staniey Str'eet ‘......;..............‘...’..

TOTAL LK 2N BN BN B BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN AN J

$5,951.00

2,831.13
10,000.00
25,267.00

$44,049.13



VAVW

L Moo * dees

P.F.E.8739-02

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
IN THL FATTER .OF:
Section 64 of The Untario

Fanicipal Board sct, (1.8.0.
1960, ¢c. 2747,

Section 379 (1) 52 of The
Vunicipal act, (R.S.0. 1960,
c. 249), ‘

-~ and -~

IN THb HATTEN OF an applicstion by
the Corporation of the City of North
Bay for approvsl of the construction
of certain sewage works and approval
of the borrowing for such purpose of
the sum of whi,049.13

8 EFORE:

Jei. KENNEDY, 4.C

L
Chairman

FRIDAY, the 2nd day
- and - of February, 19062

Hooe TOBEATS,
FMember

UPON the application of the Corporation of the
City of North bay for approval of the construction of certain
se..ge works set out in Schedule "AM"™ attached hereto and for
approval of the borrowing for such purpose of the sum of
hly, 049.13, and upon rexdins the material filed,

THE BOAKD OCRDEKRS, under and in pursuance of the
legisiation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all
other ;owers vested in the Board, that the said application
be and the saue is hereby ;ranted, and that the Corporation

may now proceed with the said undertaking;, and for such pur-

pose may rass a by-law authorizing the said undertaking, and

all other requisite by-laws, including debe:.ture by-laws,
nd may borrow money to the extent suificient to provide an
amount not exceeding $44,049.13 therefor, repayable over a

term not ex-eeding fifteen years, provided that any by-law

-3



2o O,’.\./

P.F.E.8739-02

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

authorizing the said undertaking is passed by a three-fourths

vote of ull members of the council of the said Corporation,

VY Vidoe

SECRETARY

ENTERED
0. B. No. ... fxf ............... .

Y0S
Folio No uoﬂ ..........

—7C5?l22;%é&44%@

Secretary, Ontario Municipal Ban:d




KOS

P.F.E.8739-62

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

SCHEDUL: "AY
TO CRDEK OF ThHi UNTAiI0 MUNICIPAL BUaRD MAUE ON THE

2ND D-Y UF FEBRUALY 1962

Construction of:

SANITANY SivabR, ont

1. PuiiCY STRubT, from Front Street
to Cassells Street $5,951.00

STOuM Siubl, ont

2. PialY STRLET, from Lot 73, Plan

L8 to Cassells Street $2,831.13
SARITARY SEiaGh LIFT STRTION, on:

3. FIEST aVENUE, from John Street
to Chippewa Creek $10,000.00

SANITALY SowEK, ons

L. GOLF STRiLET, from Kain Street

.et‘
{2

to Stanley Street bé5,267.00

Sl 049 .13




AOCS
Yoo .

ForMm A

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

] | SEWAGE WORKS APPROVAL

Phereas..ceeceeeeeeenee. )THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION. ¢ vvervvnnvennoenneen.

OLQQQOOOCCOOOI.....'....'..,IQOOCITY OF NORTH BAY...................0.....0

has submitted to the Ontario Water Resources Commission plans, specifications and an engineer’s
report of the proposed works hereinafter referred to, together with such information as the
Commission has required and has applied for approval of:-

sewers to be constructed as follows:

STREET FROM TO

Sanitary Sewers

Percy Street Front Street Cassells Street
Golf Street Main Street Stanley Street

Storm Sewer

o Percy Street Lot 73, R.P. 48 Cassells Street

including private sewer connections, together with a sewage pumping
station, including pumps and appurtenances,to be located on First
Avenue South of Chippewa Creek, and a 4-inch diameter cast iron
forcemain discharging to a manhole on First Avenue North of John

Street, at a total estimated cost of FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND FORTY~NINE
DOLLARS AND THIRTEEN CENTS ($44,049.13),

ot Therefore this is to certify that the Commission after due enquiry has approved the said
proposed works under Section 31 of The Ontario Water Resources Commission Act, 1957. -

e
P

DATED AT TORONTO this e & & o0 ‘lhth. * @ day Of o o0 b @ o0 ooDeCembero *» o 0 00 .19 61.

P

|
|
R

General Manager




